were used to evaluate the difference of the average points 
of the classes between scales. A p-value below 0.05 was 
considered to indicate a statistically significant difference.

Results

Sample characteristics

The nursing students‘ socio-demographic characteristics 
are shown in Table 1. Three hundred and fifty one (351) 
undergraduate students completed the questionnaire. The 
mean age of the students was 20.51 years, with a standard 
deviation of 1.77 years. The majority of the sample was 
female (78.3%). Out of 351 students in the nursing 
programme, 116 (33%) were first year students, 97 (27.6%)